
CENTRL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUN4 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

GuWAHATI-05 

(DESTRUCTION OF RECORD RULES,1990) 

INDEX 
O.A /'r.A No. ..i. . . . '. t.. . . . . 

No 

1 . Orders Sheet .... ,.......... 	.... 	..Pg....... ......... ......to...,....,....... 

2, 

3. Judgment & Order dtd ................... Received from H.C/$Uprefle Court 

4 	..................... q - 	. ............ Pg....  

E.I'/I'vI.I' .............. ................................. Pg...... ....  ....... .. 

R4A/C.I'.................... 	....................... ,.Ig.. . 

1/.S ..... .......................... ........ ................ Pg.......................  

Rejoinder ......................... 	 Pg........ ................. . 

Repl)r ............. .......................  

10..Ari3r-otk1er Papers ...................... 	 Pg.......................  

Memo of Appeance...... ... ......... .,......... 

Additional Pfficlavit ............ •................. ............................  

• 	13. 	1ritten .Px'gt1n1ex1ts ..................................... 	 ....................... 

Anleniclenierit Repl3r by Respoxc1erits ...............   	.. . . .........  

Amendment Reply filed by the Applicant ................. 

• 	16. Cot.lxlter Reply....................................................................... 

/ 

SECTION OFFICER Judl.) 



EflI: io. 4 

(Epc- EJLE 2 
CENTRAL 	DMINISTpATWp TRIBUNAL 

WAHATI BENCr-J•  

ORD 

Crq,.pp/ isc. Petn/Gon+ Petn/ Rev.Appl. 

In OA,, 

Applic al t(S) zon  
Name of to Respondent(S) 

Vdl! 0 C at e for the Appl ' ic ant  

Counsel for the Pil'/ C.GS.C. 
 

ONOT DTp 	
OPER OF THE TRIBUNAL  

24.2.2004 Present: Hon'ble Shri Shanker Raju, L ih 	 - 	
Judicial Member 

TV 	
- 	t 	

Hon'ble Shri K.V. Prahiadan, 
Administrative Member 

Datcc. 

Heard the learned counsel 

for the parties. Hearing concluded. 
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The O.A. is disposed of. Reasons to 

he recorded separately. 

9/03 	 Let a copy of the detailed 

orderbe served on the respondents. 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHA'TI BENCH 

Original Application No.41 of 2004 

Date of decision: This the.24th day of February 2004 

The Hon'ble Shri Shanker Raju, Judicial Member 

The Hon'ble Shri K.V. Prahladan, Administrative Member 

Shri Susanta Kr Bhattacharjee 
Lower Division Clerk, 
Ministry of Environment and Forests, 
Government of India, 
Regional Office (N.E.R.), 
Shillong, Meghalaya 	 Applicant 

By Advocate Mr K. Paul, Mr J.P. Chandan 
and Mr A. Sarma. 

- versus - 

Union of India, 
represented by the Secretary to the 
Government of India, 
Ministry of Environment and Forests, 
New Delhi. 
The Chief Conservator of Forests (Central), 
Government of India, 
Ministry of Environment,and Forests, 
Regional Office (N.E.R.), 
Shillong, Meghalaya 	 Respondents 

By Advocate Mr B.C. Pathak, Addl. C.G.S.C. 

'3 R DRR (ORAL) 

SHANKER RAJU, MEMBER(J) 

Heard Mr K. Paul, learned counsel for the 

appliant and Mr B.C. Pathak, learned Addi. C.G.S.C. 

2. 	Against the adverse remarks an appeal was 

preferred by the applicant which was rejected by the 

respodnents. A memorial was filed on 26.8.2002 and is 

still to be responded to by the respondents. 



: 2 : 

In view of the above we feel that ends of justice 

would be met if the O.A. is disposed of with directions 

to the respondents to dispose of the appeal filed by the 

applicant by dealing with' all the contentions raised in 

his memorial against the adverse remarks within two months 

from the date of receipt of a copy of this order wicfl 

intimation to the applicant. 

The O.A. accordingly stands disposed of with the 

above directions. 

c 
K. V. PRAHLADAN ) 	 ( SHANKER RAJU 

ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 	 JUDICIAL MEMBER 

n km 
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An applicat..iori under Sec:t.ic:n 19 of the ATAct 4  1985 

OF 204 

Shri.. S.K1 Bhattacharjee. 	 plicant 

Versus - 

Union of India & Another, 	 Resoondents 

LIST OF DATES 

Date 	 Particulars 	 Para/Anx 	Pace 

24-8.... 2000 Communication of adverse remarks in 	Fara 43 

the ACR of the applicant for the year 	An> -. All 

1999- 2000 

21-9-2000 Representation submitted by the 	Pars 4,8  

applicant against the adverse remarks 	An:;< 	A/3 	j2±- 

recorded in his A.C.R.  

5-6--2002 Rejection of t he representation dated 	Para 4.9 

21-9-2000 by the Chief Conservator of 	An> 	A/4  

Forests (Central) 

26-8-2002 Appeal filed by the applicant against 	Pars 4.13 

the order dated 05-0-2002 before the 	Anx 	A/S  

Secretary, Govt. of India fl  Ministry of 

Environment & Forests New Delhi 

21-11-2003 Reminder submitted to the Ministry at Pars 414 

New Delhi. 	 Anx, A/6 	Z-O 

fla t 	Pcni 
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BEFORE 	THE 	CENTRAL 	ADMINISTRATIVE 	TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI 	BENCH 	. GUWAHATI, 

An application under Section 19 of the ATAct 1985 

OA NO 	. OF 2004 	 . 

BETWEEN 	Sri Susante Kr. Bhattchrje. 
\ . 

Lower Division Clerk. 

Ministry of Environment and 

Forestsq Government of Indi 

RegionaJ O'ff.ice ( NE.R 	) 

Shi.lionc 	793003 5  Meghaiye 

&!aU.ciat 

- A N D - 

1.. 	Union of India 

represented by the Secretary 

to the Government of India n  

Ministry of Environment and 

Forests, Frywaran 	Bhwnq 

C.G.O.Complex 	Lodhi Road s  

New Delhi - 110003 

/ 

2 	The 	Chief 	Conservtor 	of 

Forests ( Centrcl . ) 13ovt of 

Ino1c?t Ministry of EnvironmCf1L 

and Forests q  Reqionl Office 

N.E.R.) Upland Road 

Laitumkhrahq Shilionq-793003 

Meg halaya 

t 
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V. 

1 	PARTICULARS OF THE ORDERS AGAINST WHICH 	THIS 

APPLICATION ts MADE 

11 	'Head of Office' Ministry of Environment 

and Forests Regional Office (NEZ) Shil'long 	letter 

NoRO-NE/ACR/LDC/HT/487 dated 24062000 q  comrnunicatiric 

some adverse remarks in the Annual Confidential Report 

of the applicant for the year 1999-200 (Annexure-A/i) 

Memorandum No RO NE / ACR / 99/ 664 dated 

56-202 of the Chief Conservator. of Forests (C) 

Ministry of Environment & Forests 	Regional Office 

(NER). Shiilong q  rejecting the representation of the 

applicant (Annexure-A/4) 

2. JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL,. 

The applicant declares that the 	subject 

matter of the application is within the Jurisdiction of 

the Hon b 1 e T r i bun a 1, 

3 	LIMITATION 	- 

The applicant submits that the application 

has 	been filed within the period 	of 	linitation 

prescribed under Section 21 of the 	Adiinistrative 

Tribunal ACt q  1985 

4 FACTS OF THE CASE - 

41 	That.the applicant is a citizen of India and 

as such is entitled to all the rights 	protection and 

privileges guaranteed under the Contitution of Indian 

That the applicant is working as a Lower 

Division Clerk (LDC) in the regular line in the 

Ccn'td 
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I Ministry of Environment and Forests Govt 	of .  Ind,ia 

Recionai Office (N.E.R.) v  Shiilong - :3, Mhaiaya. 

4.3 	That under letter 	No,RO-NE/ACR/LDC/HT/487 

dated 24-8-200 	the 'Head of Office' 	Ministry of 

Environment and Forests Regional Office C NEZ 	) 

Shillonq communicated to the applicant the folioi'ing 

adverse remarks in his Annual Confidential Report for. 

the year 1999-20 

a) Carelessness in typing 	especially 

accounts work and monthly report which had 

to be taken out from you and assigned to 

others.. This needs major improvement.. 

h) Cannot operate computer and also not 

willing to learns 

In areas of discipline and punctualit 

much needs to be done for improvement 

despite several memos issued to you.. 

Tends 	to 	ignore 	the 	official 

responsibility where it conflicts with 

personal interest.' 

A copy of the said letter dated 

2403200 is annexed herewith and 

marked as Annexure-A/i.. 

4..4.. 	That the above remarks are general in nature.. 

and not based on facts.. Nor any instance has been given 

on the basis of which these remarks were made.. 

Contd 
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45 	That the applicant, was selected ttrouqh the 

proper channel and he Joined in service as L.D.C.on 

1-8-19E30 in the Directorate of Census Operations 

(Arunachal Pradesh)1 Shiiiong-3 He has also ual'fied 

him elf in the examination conducted by the Staff 

Selection Commission Thereafter, he was appointed in 

the same capacity in the North Eastern Police Academy,  

Urnsaw, Barapani with effect from 16-01-1986 	with all 

benefits of past service s  pay protection, etc 	The 

applicant was thereafter appointed as L.D.C.in the 

Office of the Chief Conservator of Forests (Cent.rai) 

Regional Office Shiliong where he joined on 15-6-1999 

and is cc:ntinuing as such till today.  

46 	That there are certain provisions for writing 

the confidential reports of the Central Government 

empioyees Under the Government of india Department of 

Peronnei & Administrative Reforms Office Memorandum 

No21011/081'E5tt (A) dated 5th 3une 1981 steps 

should first be taken to have the defects / shortcomings 

etc.. noticed in an employee concerned u  and only those 

defects/shortcomings which have persisted despite 

efforts to have them corrected by advice / warning / 

reprimand etc be mentioned in his! herA.C.R.The 

relevant portion of the said O.M. is extracted below - 

There may be occasions when a superior 

officer may find it necessary to criticiZE 

adversely the work of an officer working 

under him or he may call for an expianatlofl 

Contd 
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for some act of omission or commission and 

takinp all circumstances irit.o consi.derationq 

it may he felt that while the matter is 

not serious enouph to justify the imposi.ton 

of the formal punishment of censure it 

calls for some formal action such as the 

communication of a written warning: / 

displeasure / repr.i.rnand Where such a wan:inq 

/ displeasure/reprimand is issued it should 

be placed in the personal file of the officer 

concernecL At the end of the year fl  the 

reporting authority q  while writing the 

confidential report of the officar, 	may 

decide not to make a reference in 	the 

confidential report to the warning / 

displeasure / reprimandq if, in the opinion 

of that authority, the performance of the 

officer reported on after the issue of the 

warning or displeasure or reprimand as the 

case may beq has improved and has been found 

satisfactory. If, howeverq the reporting 

authority 	comes to the conclusion 	that 

despite - such 	warning / 	displeasure 	/ 

reprimand the officer has not improved it 

may make appropriate mention of such warning/ 

displeasure / reprirnand as the case may 

be. in the relevant, column in Part....III of 

the form of confidential report relating 

to assessment by the reporting officer and 

Contd 
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in that case 	a copy of the warning / 

displeasure / reprimand referred to in 

the confidential report should be placed 

in the C.R.dossier as an annexure to the 

cdnfidential report for the relevant per,iod 

The applicant craves leave of this 

Hon'bie Tribunal to produce and rely 

upon the said O.M.dated 05-06-1931 

at the time of hearing of the cased 

47 	That 	no advisory note or 	warninQ 	was 

cOmmunicated to the applicant to the effect that the 

applicant was careless in typing especially accounts 

work, that he cannot or.erte computer and not willing to 

learn, that in areas of discipline and punctuality much 

needs to be done for improvement and that he tends to 

ignore the official responsibility where it conflicts 

with personal interest 4  during the reporting period 

1999-2000, before recording the adverse entries in the 

confidential report of the applicant The applicant 

further-  submits that never in his service life of 23 

years in the Central Governm&,t, he had any adverse 

remark in his confidential report nor there was any 

carelessness in typing, inability to operate computer on 

the part of the applicant, shortcomings in areas of 

discipline and punctuaiity, etch, during the reportinq 

year 1999-2000. To the contrary, the applicant has 

earned a number of merit certificates and honorarium 

which are to the effect that he is a very sincere 

Contd 
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hardworkinq 	and effic:ient worker and that he 	is 

attending to multifarious tasks such as entire accOunts 

works of the office q  technical and all misclianeous 

activities and that he often works beyond office hours 

and even on Government holidays and that he is well 

conversant with all relevant fiies and is an asset to 

the office An honorarium of Rs100000 was received by 

the applicant during May, 1999 from the Governmentj v.ide 

Bill. No74/N6 dated 05-05-1999 on the recommendation of 

the Ministry of Environment and Forests 

A copy of one such recommendatory 

letter 	is annexed herewith 	and 

marked 	as Annex6re-8/2 and 	the 

applicant craves leave of the 

Hon ble Tribunal to produce and rely 

upon such other letters of 

appreciation at the time of hearing 

of the case 

48 	That the applicant filed a representation on 

21-09-2000 against the adverse remarks recorded in his 

ACR,'q pointing out in detail that the adverse remarks 

were recorded violating the procedure laid down in the 

Government of India q  DF' & AR O.M.No21011/1/f315tt( 1  

dated 05-06-1981, as no prior warning or reprimand was 

issued to the applicant and the adverse entries were not 

based on facts. It was also pointed out that the adverse 

remarks are general remarks and are brief and casual and 

conveys' no real pictured The adverse remarks have not 

Ar 

Coñtd 
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been 	shown 	against 	specific headings and could not 

therefore he co-related to the items in the ACR form 

to 	which they relates The applicant was not givers the 

prescribed 	opportunity of self correction if 	anything 

requiring 	correction 	was 	noticed in hirn The said 

remarks 	made 	in theA.C.R. display 	a conscious bias 

against the applicant 

A copy of the representation dated 

21--09-200 is annexed herewith and 

marked as Annexure-A/3 

49 	That under Memorandum No,RO NE/ACR/99/64 

dated 05-06-20$ the Chief Conser-vator of Forests (C) 

• Ministry of Environment & Forests q  Regional Office 

•(NER) 	Shiliong q  rejected the representation filed 

by the applicant except in respect of one 	eItry 

out of the four adverse entries in the A.C.R.The 

represent.atio 	dated 21-09-2000 was rejected by 	a 

sweeping 	surmisical and evasive order avoiding all 

specifics as were raised in the representation 	The  

order dated 5-6-22 of the competent authority was a 

• non--speaking one and in real termsq a mere show piece 

• paper disposal. only 

A copy of the said memorandum dated 

05-06-202 is annexed herewith and 

marked as Annexure-A/4., 

That under Government of India 4  DP & AR O.M.  

No21011/i/77-Estt dated the 3th January, 1978 a time 

Contd 
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limit has been fixed for disposal of representation 

against the c:ommunication of adverse remarks Accordiria 

to this Government Circular, a representation against 

adverse remarks should be decided expeditiously by 	the 

c:ompetent.authority and in any case 1  within three months 

from the date of submission of the representation 

The appiican.t craves leave of this 

Hon bie Tribunal to produce and rely 

upon the said O.M.dated 30-011978 

at the time of hearing of the cased 

4.,11 	That the order dated 05-08-2002 by which the 

representation against adverse remarks was rejected is 

completely time barred and void in rule for reasons of 

it having been passed after more than one year and eight 

months in place of the prescribed maximum period of 

three months This order has been passed only when the 

question of granting financial upqraciation to the 

applicant under A.C.P.has arisen 

4.12. 	That under Government of India fl  DP & AR q  OJi 

NO21011J1/77EStt q  dated the 30th January q  1978 an 

appeal or memorial can be filed against the rejection of 

the representation against adverse remarks within a 

period of six months after such reJection 

The applicant craves leave of.  the 

Hon hie Tribunal to produce and rely 

upon the said dated 30-01-1978 

at the time of hearinq of the case 

Contd 
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That the applicant preferred an appeal dated 

26-08-2002 against the order dated 05-06-2002 rejecting 

the representation against adverse remarks within 

the stipulated period of six months in terms of the 

provisions of Government of India n  DP & AR q  O.M.  

No21011!1/77-Estt, dated the 30th January q  1978. The 

said appeal was addressed to the Secretary to the 

Government of India q  Ministry of Environment & Forests 

New Delhi, through the Additional Director and Head of 

Office Government of Indiaq Ministry of Environment & 

Forestsq RO (NER) q  Shiilong q  vide Diary No1138 dated 

28-08-2002 The applicant in his appeal pointed out that 

the order dated 05-06--2002 is completely time barred and 

is not acceptable in the eye of 1aw. The representation 

was rejected in a most casual manner without assigning 

any reasons The order is evasive and avoidant of all 

pecifics on facts and rules and it has been passed.. only 

when the question of granting financial upgradation 

under A . C . P. has arisen The applicant prayed for 

expunging the adverse entries from his 

A copy of the said appeal dated 

26-08-2002 is annexed herewith and 

marked as Annexure-A/5 

4..14 That 	although the appeal 	dated 26-08-2002 

was 	duly received 	and forwarded 	to 	the competent 

authority but no order has been passed disposing of 	the 

appeal Therefore 	the applicant submitted a 	reminder 

application 	on 21-11-2003 to the Ministry at New. 	Delhi 

Contd 



through proper channel with a request to look into the 

case of the applicant and to communicate the order of 

the Ministry on the said appeal as early as possible 

The Regional Office of the Ministry at Shillonçi 

ackrcowledged the receipt of the said reminder v;ide Diary 

No..1551 dated 24-11-23. The applicant also sent an 

advance copy of the reminder by rgistered post vid 

registered letter NoVA 3919 dated 2411--2003 However,  

the applic:arct is yet to he informed about the outcome of 

his appeaL 

F 

A copy of the said application dated 

21-11-23 is annexed herewith and 

marked as Annexure-A/6 

5. GROUNDS FOR RELIEF 

That before recording the adverse remarks the 

reporting authority did not issue any personal letter s  

warning or reprimand to the applicant pointing out that 

he is careless in typing and cannot operate computer 

and that in areas of discipline and punctuality much 

needs to he done for improvement As such the adverse 

remarks have been recorded most illegally violating the 

Government of Indiaq DP & ARq O.M.No2111/1/815tt 

(A) 4  dated 5-06-1981 and therefore4 liable to he 

quashed and set aside being ultravires to rules and 

instructions framed and issued for writing confidential 

reports 	 - 

52 	 That the order dated 5-06-2002 rejecting the 

representation against the adverse remarks is completelY 

Coritd 
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time barred and void in rule for reasons of it having 

been passed after more than one year and eight months 

in place of the maximum period of three months as 

prescribed in the Government of India DP & AR 	O.M.  

No2111/1/77-Estt 	dated 30-1-1978 and therefore the 

said order is liable to be quashed and the adverse 

remarks should be deemed to be inoperative 

53. 	That the applicant was never in 23 years of 

his service life communicated that he is careless in 

typing that he cannot operate computer and also not 

willing to learn and that in areas of discipline and 

punctuality much needs to be done for imørovement. 

Nobody can develop carelessness in typing and lack 

in computer knowledge and in areas of discipline and 

punctuality within a year. If the applicant had these 

characteristics it would have been reflected in his 

earlier confidential reports inasmuch as the applicant 

spent 23 years in Central Government Service and had 

22 earlier confidential reports by a large number of 

officers As no such adverse remarks were communicated 

earlier it shows that the confidential report has been 

written in a casual manner without applying objectivity 

and is not correct assessment of the performance of the 

applicant and is therefore liable to he set aside and 

quashed 

That, neither any instances to substantiate 

the adverse remarks nor any facts on which these remarks 

were based have been brought out in the report As such 

Contd .•" 



the 	adverse remarks in the report are violative of 	the 

rules 	and 	instructions framed by 	the 	Government 	of 

India fl 	DP 	& AF 	O.M. No21011/l!Bl-Estt, 	(A) 	dated 

• 	05--06--1981 and 	the 	law laid down by the Honble 	Supreme 

Court 	of 	India is Sukhdeo Vs- 	Commissioner 	Amravati 

Division 4  Amrav-ati and Another, 	reported in 	(1996) 	3 5CC 

• 	103. 	M.A.Rajasekhar --Vs-- 	State 	of 	Karnataka 	and 

another 4 	reported 	in (1996) 	10 5CC 369 	and 	in 

Shastri 	Vs-- 	State 	of M.P.and 	others 4 	reported 	in 

(1997) 7 5CC 329 V  

That the adverse remarks are only qeneral 

remarks and are so brief and casual that this convey no 

real picture and are based on offhand impression and are 

violative of the rules and circulars framed by the 

Government of India The representation against the 

adverse remarks was rejected without sufficient reasons 

and that too long after the period prescribed by the 

circular 4  at the time when the question of granting 

financial upcjradation under ACP has ariser thus 

V  revealing a conscious bias against the applicant 

	

That 
V 
 the adverse remarks are not 	only 

violative of the rules and instructions in the matter 

but are not correct appreciation of the applicant as he 

is a qualified person and has been given very • good 

remarks by the officers in earlier years In fact 4  the 

applicant was earlier promoted to the post of UDC by 

a duly constituted D.P.C.but later on the applicant was 

reverted to the present post of L.D.0 to facilitate his 

Contd 
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absorption in the Regional Office of the Ministry at 

Shillong. 

QTAILS OF REMEDIES. EXHAUSTED 	- 

That the applicant had filed an appeal dated 

26-08-202 followed by a reminder application dated 

21-'11-2003 but the same are yet to be crsidered and 

disposed of by the respondents. 

PARTICULARS OF PREVIOUS APPLICATION IF ANY 

The applicant further declares that he had 

not previously filed any appiication Writ Petition or 

suit regarding the matter in respect of which this 

application has been made before any Court or any other 

authority or any other Bench of the Tribunal nor any 

such application s  Writ . Petition or suit is pending 

before any of them. 

B. RELIEF SOUGHT. - 

Under 	the circumstances 	the 	applicant 

respectfully prays that the Honble Tribunal 

may be pleased to admit this case call for 

the records of the case and upon hearing th 

parties on the cause/causes that may be shown 

and on perusal of the records may be pleased 

to set aside and quash the adverse remarks 

communicated, under letter No .RO-NE/ACR/LDC/ 

HT/487 dated 24-8-"2000 (Annexure-/1) and 

the order rejecting , the representation 

against the adverse remarks issied under Memo 

Contd 
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NoRO NE / ACR / 99 / 664 dated 06-22 

- (Annexure-A/4) and to direct the respondents 

to cor'rec:t the records by expuriirig the 

adverse remarks and/or be pleased to pass any 

• 

	

	 such further order/orders as the Lordships of 

the Hon' bie Tribunal may deem fit and prciper.  

And for this act of kindness the applicant as in duty 

bound shall ever pray.  

9 	I NTERN 0RDIF ANY PRAYEI FOR 	Ni 1 

THE iPPLICATI0N IS FILED THROUGH_ADVOCATES 

PARTICULARS OF THE INDIAN POSTAL ORDER 

I) I.P.O. No.50 435569 

Date - 12-03-2003 

Payable at - Guwahati 

12 LIST OF_ENCLOSURES - 

As stated in the index. 

Verification 

Contd 
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VERIFICATION 

Iq Sri Susanta Kumar Bhattacharjee, sn of 

Late SB. E(hattacharjee, aged about 46 years at present 

working as L.D.C.in the Office of the Chief Conservator 

of Forests (Central) q  Government of Indiaq Ministry of 

Environment and Forests North Eastern Regional Officek 

Upland Road. Shillong - 79303 q  do hereby verify that 

the contents of paragraphs 41 to 414 are true to 

my personal knowledge and paragraphs 5.1 to 56 are 

believed to be true on legal advice and that I have not 

suppressed any material fact 

And I sign this verification on this the 

day of February 1  204 it Guwahati 

Identified by 

H 
	

Signature of the appiirant. 

Advocate. 

Ti 
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(Truecopy) 
Government of India 	Upland Road, 

Ministry of Environment & Forests, 	Laitumkhrah,. 
North Eastern Regional Office. 	Shillong-793003. 

No.RO-NE/ 1-i 0-89/PF/50 	 Dated the 23-4-92. 

To 
Shri S K Sahrawat,IFS,. 
Asstt Inspector General of Forests, 
Govt of India, Min of Env & Forests, 
Paryavaran Bhavan, CGO Complex,Lodhi Road, 
NEWDELHI-110 003. 

Sub': SHRI S K BHATTACHARJEE,LDC-EXTENTION OF DEPUTATION 
pEJOD 

Ref: Ministry's letter No.4-1/89-RO(HQ), dt.1 1-5-89. 

Sir 7  

I wish 10 place the following before you for favour of kind consideration 
and necessary action. 

Shri S K Bhattacharjee,LDC,(Now UDC), has joined this office on 
14-6-89(FN).The period of deputation was 3(three) years initially as per 
refrence cited above. The 3(three) years will expire on 14-6-92. The 
Ministry has already been requested to extend the deputation period. In this 
connection I am to bring to kind notice that Shri .S K Bhattacharjee, is a very 
sincere, hard-working and efficient worker. He is attending to multifarious 
tass, such as entire accounts works of the office, Technical and all 
miscellaneous activities. He often works beyond office hours and even on 
Gcvt Holidays. Since all the ministerial posts are on deputation and the 
consequent frequent changes, office functioning has been hampered, Shri S 
K 'Bhattacharjee,UDC, is well conversant with all relevant files, and is an 
Assets to this office. 

I, therefore, request that his deputation be extended for a further 
period of 2(two) years. 

Yours faithfully, 

Sd!- 
~j oft 
	

Deputy Conservator of Forests(C) 

ft 
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1 long, 

Dated The 21st Sept/20000 

it'll 

To.. 
 

 ............ e PeputVcon8eruatorof Foreots(C),& ifead of Offtce v -Govt of India, Mm of nu & Forests, - 
' U,)1rSilegiona1 Office,(IFR), (ip.l and Road, OF : 

/\, j,LJOMQ3. 

( Through Proper Channel ) 

r' 

REIRESjj'/jTA7'Ioff OP SI/RI 3 K BIIATTACffA&Tgff LDCOI 7' 
AGA'!N32DyERSJE,jTRI MADEIN ff13 AC)flOR 7,9 -2000. 

Ref: 	Your off Lce let tar 90.RO..riE/AcR/Lp91Nr/487, 
dated 24-8-2000.  

Most: Hon'bje Sir,  

i 	In your office letter under reference, a plathora of 
.4 adpersc entrjes.raade in my 4CR for the year l999-2O00,hae 

bcen'.communjted to me. In this óonneàtion, I beg to represent 
as follows: 	i, 	 . 	;., 	•, 	. 

is now wall racognicod that performance apprisal of 
an employee through his/her AOR to intended to be a tool for human 

.:(reao4rca deV1opet. It 'is not meant, tn.anV way, tobe.a 
fault-finding inst#umont but a deuelojrgenta one. Suen a casual 
reading of the adverse entries, as many as 4, aadf-jn nty AC$ would 
convince anyze that the adverse entrLea have been made. out of 
'confused intention' and solely to find fault' with me to.. the 
farthest end.rTize operation of subjectivity and conscious bias are 

• c2eariy in evidence from the drafting'itself whicli"  are lacking in 
sobriety and'noderate attitude,.  

20 . 	It' is not clear whether' all the"4 adverse entries have 
-been madeby,the Reporting Officdr and have the cipproval of the 
Reuiowjng Officer, tinder G.I., Cabinet Sec'retcrtat O.k'. No. - 
5115122-Ests(4), dated 20th May"1972,' pare" 7,'the Reviewing Officer 
should excrc.is, 'positive and 'i?idependent' 1 judpement on' the remarks 
of the Repor-t.ing Officer under various detailed headLngs..- In the 
AC)? form and;,exprass clearly' his'agreement or disagreement'wtth,' 
the remarks of the Reporting OffLoer..Thgs,the said 0.1. dated 
20th May 1972  says, to particularly n&008aary In regard to atherse 
remarks to ensure the essentidle of'ob,loctivity in reporting. 
Item No.3 inPart-IY of the'AC'R"form for.'the Lower/Upper Div2aLon 
Clerks, requrea the Reviewing - Offjcor to'state whetherhe 'agrees 
with the aa.sssmcnt of the Reporting 'fficer. The letter 
comrnunicatidg the adverse remarks ahould contain an indication 
whether the iadvcrse remarks carry apppoual of the Reviewing Officer. 

S 	 , 	

... 00ntd...2.., S  

I, 

S 	 S 
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3,. 	
Part—Ill of the precrbed AR Form for Lower/Upper 

~ Dtvt j ton Clerk, 
 contains ,  15 items with distinct headings, end. adverse entries, where made, are to be ehow against each 7141flg9 of the ACE form. The  adverse remarks communicated to me have not shown agalnst.secjfjo 

headings and could not therefore, be core1ated to the 2tes in the AC!? form to'wFjjbh they relate. 
In particul a, number 26j' the aduersaentr/reiatng to Computer 
oper1cztion, is out of the prescribed head ing of th 4CR form and

' 

:

hence wholly extraneous and oontraryto rule. 
- 	 I.. 

. 

tJndr C.!. Dptt. of Personnel & Adminlstratlue Reforms O.K. ffO.2107711177E3tt:dQd 
30.l.1.1970, aduerse entrióa should 

be communicated alongwjth mention of good pojnte. Thj has not 
been done.' Hce, recording of only adverse remarks in 

my 4CR without mentioning good 'points are contrary o rule of thà said K 	 t DP&AJ? O..' 
dated 30-74°78. This 

re—a/firms the subjectivity and Conscious bias against me... 

Further, under. G.t. DP&AR O.M. 
dated 5th June 1.98i, seps 

should firstbe taken to have the 
defects/&zortco,nga etc. noticed in an employee correcred, 
only those defects/s/w 	 and 

rominps which have persiBted de8pjt. efforts to have them 
corrected #advtce etc., be mentifled In his/her 

AR. No advisory memo was is8ued to 
record ing 	 by way of : advjce dtc, before 

the adverse reiarks in my 4011 (so far qs I remembe.t). 1 was taken eurprjs an41 J have been tainted by 4dverse - remark8 in my AC!? by dci2ialof 
Prejpri bed OppoPtuflity Of 8eVcorrectIo anythinreqjjp corrib 	 n, If 

tion, wa notice with m. 
6.: 

. 	 In addition o what have been stated n the foregoing paragraphs, .1 itat, as Jjollows, Specific to each item of the aduer8e entrjes. 

() 	Typing 	accounta and monthly reports were not 
my alló4d dUtjt. If I had typed any such matter 
that wa in a 

 I 

d  

. 

d ition to my own allotd duties. 
• 	

S 	 TMtstakgij and errors are not unusual in typing 
work. In fact, they are inherent In typing work. 

But, i' there Was any mistake or error In matters 
typed 	me, I wa 's never cautioned by any memo. 

I 	Hence 44raight 1flC1l 	of theddt,eroe remarks 
in my Ad? has contrary to rule Ol O.M. mentioned 
in par5 heretnabivo, 	 4 

'I 

14 



(2) •,Iam not a Computer Operato're Neither Was I 
ever placed In Computer ta1n1h9.by order. 

.onoe, t/e question of mVjflo* boin0 able to 
operate Computer does not1 arise at all. &tnce, wag'nev.er placed on regu'ar Computer trajnjg 
under qualfjed Computer Instructor, there was 
also no question of my Unwjllj, to learn 
Computer operation  

expression"much needs to be done In areas ôf dlspjpj5 and punctuagty' is vague. 
and Punctuality are separate and 

C ottnot' Item in th 4cR 
formThe two items u2d F*ot h6ve been OlUbbø into one and a Vagu 

and 8Weepjg remark:' to the effect that muclz., needs to be done in areas of discipline and PUflCtUaJVty, made iny 4CR. 
() 	Theentry "Tends to tgnor the c/fj àLài 

CsPonsibi2ity when it cof1jct. with personal 
interest, is an omnibus and 8Weepjg remark. 

never told,.by'afldug,or letter, where 
and in which matter I.' 

ignores iy Official 
rsponcibl1it did conf1it wZth my pereonàl 
interest. Thi8 per8oflaljsed remark 

speaki Volume f the ltnsity of conscious biø against me. n fact, no matter which related to my personal '. 
/ 	i/zterest, could have boe  

The remar; 	
given to 

is wholly shorn of facts and is born pt of erztrenced;•co,.p861 	 ' 
.............................. it/z the1 snbvtjssion3 Cs 

lY 9 	 ; tno1flgmtt 

I earnestly hope that there would be 
genuine attempts on the.pa, of Your.admjfljatratjont o apprecja6 the 1  se basic purpo 	of Pe;ornzanoe apprisal ot 

employee. in leiter and spirit Which Is 46uelopmnnt of human reeourcç and not mrsly . finding Iait With he employee. I 
undeptake to lea'ij and improve wherever so advjsecf and counselled i would 

faithfully look to your adnzinistrattonior advice and lfl8piratj4 which are theI.  corner stone of 4CR' writ ing 	, . 

k'it/z hip reparde, 
yourh f aithfu11y 

IT  

J. 
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/ 	. ANNrxL)AF- AL4 

• 	Ref No. R0NE/ACR/9/6 	 dated 5.6.2002 

MEMORANDUM 

Sub: Advcrc entries made in the ACR of for 1999-2000— Shri S K 
Bhattachaijce. 

Vide this office memo No. RO-NE/AC1JKDC/HT/487 dated August 24, 2000 on 
the abovc subject, the shortcoming in your performance for the year 1999-2000, which 
were not acceptable to this office, were communicated to you, The extracts of your 
s1oricoiniiigs, as rei1cied iii your ACR for the year 1999-2000, were as follows :- 

Carelessness in typing especially accounts work and monthly reports which. 
had to be taken out Iloin you and assigned to others. 
Cannot operate computer and also not willing to learn. 
In areas oldisciplinc and punctuality much reeds to be done for Improvement 
despite sc'cra.l memos issued to you. 
Tends to ignore the official responsibility Iwherc it conflicts with personal 
interest, 	

: 	 I 

.................................................................. 
in your exphnation in para 1 of your explanation you have cIaimedthat even the 

casual i'eading of yoir adverse entries could convince anyone that these had been made  to con fuse" and "s 3lely to find fnult with" you, that thec were lacking in sobriety and 
were biased. Your claims are groundless because the shortcomings listed in your ACRi 
are very clear, to the point, and objective. Further, there is nothing in it which can even 
remotely be called as lacking in sobriety.  

- iTh 
In para 2 of - your explaiiation you have claimed that it was not clear as to whether 

of the adverse entris had been made by the Reporting Officer and had the approval of 
the Reviewing Officer. In this connection, you are informed that the ACR is complete 
onlywhen the entire process of reporting and reviewing is completed and only those; 
remarks are commuiicatcd which reflect the reporting in the completed ACR. Therefore, S  
your claims are grouiidlcss. 	 • 	 I Jill .• S. 

In the para 3 ol your ACR you have claimed that the adverse remarks were lot 
against the specific C0lLIlflflS in ACR and, therefore, are not related to items in the ACR 1, forms. You have claimed that computer operation is out of the prescribed headings of the 
ACR. Your claims 'are groundless because the advese remarks relate clearly to your ., 	. 	 S  • S 

work including remarks related to the computer. 

In para 4 & 5 of your c<pIanation you have claimed that the adverse entries 
 should be cn1niunicatccl along with the mention of good points and that "as far as you 

l'emclnbcr" no advisory memorandun was issued to you by way of advise and that you 
had been taken by surprise. It is quite obvious that you have chosen not to remember thC 	• 	 S  

instructions and advisories given to you regularly by tilb officers in this office particularly  with regard to your'juality of work, your carelessness and your lack of punctuality. For 

S  

694L 	 - 



• 	
' 

instance, a perusal of the attendance register reveals repeated delays in reaching office on 

your part. 	
': 	

•'J 

lii para 6 (1) you have daimed' that typing  ofAccountsand rltd works were 

not your duties and therefore, mistakes were only in the additional ,wor 5. Your claims is 

without basis. Any official work related to the post of'LDC and assigned to you 
permanently or for a short duration is your official work and none of them are additional 

'orks.  

In para. 6 (2) you lurther cinimed thut you ate not Computer Operator and that 
ydu were never sent lbr conipu.tci' training. All officials in this offie'have learflt th'e isê 
of computer through getting trained with officers., It does not require a computer operator 
to operate the computer for Woid Processing as required of you. Asall other employees 
you were also requested to learn computer but you re' fusedjodojhericedful,,As a result 
of which the quali(y of work in your seat had sufferesrjpus1y..:  

In iara 6(3) on your explanation you have claiine that discipline and punctuality 
are separated in ACR form and these two are unjustly clubbed together in the remarks 
communicated to you. This is baseless because the adverse remarks are the essence of the 
overall rcview process of your work and qualities. i ,,, , , • 

	

With regard to your claim in para 6(4) on your expianation you have claimed, that, 	' 
you were never tSld  by an advisory letter that you have ignored the official duties when it, 
conflicted with i'sonal needs A perusal of files I reveais ,that ther,eis no substantve' 
evidence to re"101 the conclusion that you gave precëdenc to your personal .ceds, 
his adverse entry is ordered to be (leiCted.  

H' 

In conclusion the adverse remarks, shall read as :- 
• 	)'• 	. 	. 	','h 

(a) Caicicscncss in typing especially accounts work and monthly reports which 
had to be taken out from you and assignd to others. 	, • . 	, 

(h) Cannot operate computer and also not Willing to learn,  

(c) In ai'cas of discipline and punctuality much needs to be done for impro'emcnt 
despie several memos issued to you.  

You areirected to acknowledge the receipt 

(Promode Kant), 
Chief Conservator of Forests  

To 	
,  

Slìri S 1K F3hattachai'jee  

LOC 	 • 	
• 	'" 4 
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Sub: 	l?aprctaUon 	1• 

.... 	 • 	
. 

most 7eipectfuJ1y Ianz to enc1oe herewith. 

JIcprcc:zt.aUon 1(Appe61) aOzLnat order dated 5-6-2002 
with a i'equct to fowward the same to the SecretrV, 

I 	 • 	j 	.. 	., 	 I 	 II 	••$ 	H 	. 	i 	''•' 	.'. tr't Go't of irni La 1, MV1 (, how DtJ/ij &1ob1ge. ' 	' I 

•• 	
•Itt,i.I 	t.I') 	' 	-' 

'•LHt rapardo, 
• 	 I. 	 • 	., . 	

••.•. 	,., 	Your3 fat thfulj b'D 

J'ncZ: 	Eiprentatjon 
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To 

The Secretary to the Govt. of India, 
Ministry of Environment and Forests, 
Paiyavaran Bhawan, CGO Complex, 
Lodhj Road, New Delhi- 110003. 

(Through Proper Channel) 

Sub: 	
Appeal against orders on representation against adverse 
entries in the ACR -case of Shri S K Bhattacharjee,LDC. 

Orders appealed against: Memorandum NO.RO-NE/ACpJ99I664 
dated 5-6-2002 of the CCF(C), Regional 
Office (NER), Shillong. (Annexure-D) 

Most Hon'ble Sir, 

I am a Lower Division Clerk (LDC) in the Mm. of Env & 
Forests, Regional Office (NER),Shillong, and have put in more than 22 
(twenty two) years of devoted service. In this connection, kindly refer 

ffi to this oce letter No. RO-NE/1-18/pp/50 dated 23-4-1992. 

3. In August 2000, the 'Head of Office' of the Regional Office(NER), 
Shillong, in his letter No.RONE/ACPJJ.,DC/tIIT/487 dated August 
24, 2000 Communicated to me 4 adverse entries from my ACR for the year 1999-2000, as follows:- 

"(1) Careless in typing especially in accounts work and monthly 
report which had to taken out from you and assigned to others. This 
need major improvement. 

Cannot operate Computer and also not willing to learn 

In areas of discipline and punctuality much needs to be done 
for improvement despite several memos issued to you, 

Tends to ignore the official responsibility where it conflicts 
with (his) personal interest," 



e2j 

4 	
(Copy of the forwarding letter dated 24-8-2000 enclosed - 
marked Annexure V. 

I made, well within the prescribed time, detailed fact-based and 
rule-supported representation against these adverse entries in my 
ACR to the Deputy Conservator of Forests, of the Regional Office 
(NER), Shillong, in my application dated the 21 St 

September 2000. 
I respectfully enclose a copy of my said application dated 21-9- 
2000 (marked - Annexure 'D') which will speak for itself, for your 
kind perusal. 

One year, eight months and fourteen days went down the line, no 
order was passed on my representation. Under Govt. of India, DP 
&AR O.M. No.21011/1/77.Est dated the 30th January 1978, 
representation against the adverse entries in the ACR is to be 
expeditiously disposed of by the competent authority "at any rate" 
"within three months". This was not done. But more than one and 
half year later, the Chief Conservator of Forests (Central) of the 
Regional Office, Shillong, in his Ref.No.RONE/ACJJ99/664 dated 
5-6-2002 rejected my representation (except in respect of one item 
out of 4 items as a cosmetic) by a sweeping, surmisical and highly 
evasive order avoiding all specifics as were raised in my 
representation dated 21-9-2002. That way, the order dated 5-6-2002 
of the competent authority (Copy enclosed - marked Annexure 'C') 
was a non-speaking one, and in real terms, a mere show piece paper 
disposal only. 

In making this appeal I beg to state as follows against the 
competent authority's order dated 5-6-2002 (Annexure-'C') on my 
representation dated 21-9-2002 (Annexure-'D') 

That the order is completely time barred and void in rule for 
reasons of its having been passed after more than one year and 
eight months in place of the prescribed maximum period of 
three months and ought to be quashed de/ure, 
That the order is in sweeping language generalisation, evasive 
and avoidant of all specifics on facts and rules and is wholly 
non-speaking that way. 
That on the very face of it, the order bears manifest impress of 
the non-application of the mind by the competent authority to 



the facts, rules and issues raised in my epresentation.(Annexure-
D') 
That the order would be found to be conspicuous by non-
quotation of any rule or order in support of the conclusions 
reached by the competent authority. 
That having regard to the fact that the order has been passed 
after more than one year and eight months when it has become 
time-barred, and has been passed only when the question of 
granting me financial upgradation under ACP has arisen. The 
order is, therefore, vitiated by the conscious bias against me. 
In para 174(7) of the P&T Manual, Vol-Ill, it has been laid 
down that it is very important both in the interest of efficiency 
of the service and also of the officers that the reports are written 
with greatest possible care so that the work, conduct, character 
and capabilities of the officers recorded upon, can be accurately 
judged from the recorded opinion. "Officers recording remarks 
must realise the importance of these entries as their own 
competency will be judged partly from the confidential remarks 
they record about officers working under them." With the risk of 
repetition, I refer to the letter dated 23-4-1992 (Copy enclosed-
Annexure 'A') of the same Regional Office which will be found 
to speak in sharp contrast to, and contradiction of the adverse 
remarks in my ACR under appeal. 
With the submissions as above, I earnestly appeal to your 
gracious self to my case duly studied with reference to materials 
in Annexure B,C and D and to have orders issued expunging aLL 
i the adverse entries from my ACR. And for this act of your 
kindness, I as duty bound shall ever pray. 

Looking forward for justice and awaiting orders. 

With high regards, 

Enclo: Annexures 'A','B', 'C' and 'D' 

Dated: 26.8.02, 
Place: Shillong Yours faithftilly, 

_-~S?Bhattac arje. 
DC 
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• The Secretary to the Government of India, 
Ministry of Environment and Forests, 
Paryàvaran Bhavan, CGO Complex, 
LodiRoad,,New Delhi-i 10 003. 

(Through Proper Channel) • 	I  

Sub: 	Awited orders on Appeal against rejection of representation 
against adverse entries in. the CR—. case of Shri S K 
'Bhattacharjee,LDC of the office of the Min ôfEnv & Forests,:. 
Regional Office(NER), 1, hil1ong. 

Most rspected Sir, 

In terms of the provisions of Government of India, 
Dcartiñent of Personnel & AdminIstrative reforms, CM No.21011/1/77;. 
Estt•, dat:ed the 	January 1978, I preferred an appeal toyour Ministry 
in ñy application dated 26-8-2002(rnarked Annexure-E)' against the 
rejection of my representation dated the 21St Septémber,20OOarked 
Anrexure-C) (against the adverse entries made in my ACR for the year 
1999-2000 by the Chief Conservator of Forests(C) of your Regional 
Offfce at Shillong(rnarked Annexure-D) 

or the ready referece of you4Mjnjstry, I enclose full set of 
my appeal pajpèrs as indicated below: 

(A) 	Deputy Conservatorof Forests(C), 	- 
:MOEF, RO(NER), Shillong, letter 	• • 
Iated 23-4-1992. 	 Annexure-A 

(13) 	el-lead of Office', MOEF, RO(NER, 
• 	•ShiJlong, letter dated 2 1-8-20.00 

"communicating the adverse entries 
in the ACR. 	

S 	 Annexure-B 
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(C) 	'. 	Representation dted the 21 	Sept/2000 
of the employee, Shri S K Bhauacharjee, 	. 
aganst the adverse entries 	 Annexure-C 

Meiioraiiduiii dated 5-6-2002 of the Chief 
Conser'atot' of Forests(C) of the JMOEF,Ro, 
(NER), Shilloiig, rejeoting the representatioji 
of the employee, Shri S K BhattacharjeeLDC Anneure..D 

	

(E) 	Appeal dated 26-8-2002 of the employee,Slirj 
S K Bhattacharjee, to the Ministry of Forests, 
New Delhi, on which orders are awaited. 	Annexure-E. 

3. 	
. . . I made my appeal to your Ministry on 26-82002(AnnexurE) 

against the rejction of my representation against the adverse entries for 
the year 1 9992OOO. Your orders on my appeal are awaited as on 
date(Noveinber. 03), 

4 	1 have put n more than 
23(twenty thiec) years of service in 

the grade of J±C with spotless ACRs since my initial appointment 
w.e.f. 1-8-1 98O.My first financial .  upgradatjorj (ACP Scheme) which fell 
due on 978-199, has not yet (November,200) been oderediti 
for the pen denc of my appeal is not known. 

5. 	. 	Th'CCF(C) of your Regional Office at Shillong, in his order dated 560O2(Aflnexure.D) on pàras 4 & 5 of thy répresentatioi 
against the adveise lemaiks on "areas of discipline and Punctuality" 
made mention f the attendance registe. I categorically disputed the 
adverse remarks and requested production of the attendance register and 
pleaded that thejattendance register will, 

nce conclusively nail the remarks, but the attenda 	register was not Produced. 

6. 	T
.
he attentioii of your Ministry is resPectfule

)As 
	i invited to para 5of my appeal dated 2682002(Annexure.pjointed 

out in the said para 5 
of my appeal, the Chief Conservator of Forests(C) 

of your Regionai. Office at Shillong, against whose orders the appeal has 
been made, rejected my representation after one year, eight months and 
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fourteen days from the date of my representation. The rejecflon order was 
thus outrihtJytjnic barred in terms ofGJ, DP&AR O.M. No.21011/1/77-
Estt, .dated the 301h January, 1978 which lays the time limit for disposal of 
representation against adverse entries in the ACR, at three months "at any 
rate" Hence, the adverse entries in my ACR. ipo-facts ought to be 
treated to hav&becorne inoperative. 

WitIi the submissions as foregoing, I rept Inyquet that 
you would be kind enough to have my• case looked into and to 
communicate ypur Ministry's orders on my appeal at the earliest, your 
Ministiy can make it possible 

• 	 - 	- Wj respectful regards, 

Yraithful1y, 

M013p, RO(NER) 
Shillig, 
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